Financial instruments potentially exposed to credit risk include accounts receivable.
Management considers its exposure to credit risk over accounts receivable to be limited as
accounts receivable are not significantly concentrated and are monitored regularly for collections.
The carrying amount of accounts receivable represents the maximum credit risk exposure.

MMSM 2015 ANNUAL REPORT

33

6. Restatement

The amount of revenue recognized in the financial statements in a given year is based on prior
year tonnages reported by stewards in accordance with the Waste Reduction and Prevention
Act [the “Act”]. During the year, it was determined that MMSM had not estimated and recorded
steward fee revenue for registered stewards who had failed to report tonnages in prior years as
required for stewards under the Act. MMSM has the ability to estimate tonnages and steward
fees for any non-reporting stewards under the reporting guidelines of the Act. As a result, a
prior period adjustment has been recorded to correct this error, and the prior year financial
statements have been restated accordingly. The following summarizes the effect of this prior
period adjustment:

 As previously
 reported Adjustment As restated
 $ $ $

Balance Sheet as at December 31, 2014

Accounts receivable 1,064,377 262,843 1,327,220

Net assets, end of year 4,841,919 262,843 5,104,762

Statement of Operations,
  year ended December 31, 2014

Steward fees revenue 11,427,785 94,284 11,522,069

Excess of expenses over revenue (1,063,643) 94,284 (969,359)

Statement of changes in net assets,
  year ended December 31, 2014

Net assets, beginning of year 5,905,562 168,559 6,074,121

Excess of expenses over revenue (1,063,643) 94,284 (969,359)

Net assets, end of year 4,841,919 262,843 5,104,762

MMSM 2015 ANNUAL REPORT

34

MMSM Board Committees

Executive Committee Audit Committee
Neil Antymis, Chair Tracy Graham, Chair

Lanny McInnes, Vice Chair Neil Antymis

Tracy Graham, Treasurer Lanny McInnes

 Francis St.Hilaire

Governance Committee Communications Committee
Rachel Kagan, Chair Dwayne Marling, Chair

Neil Antymis Ian Tott

Sandy Hopkins Bob Cox

Municipal/Industry
Program Committee Plastic Bag Committee
Neil Antymis Lanny McInnes, Chair

Lanny McInnes Dwayne Marling

 Trevor Carlson

Board of Directors 2015

Neil Antymis Chair Canadian Beverage Association

Lanny McInnes Vice Chair Retail Council of Canada (RCC)